





N 'NIC >AL BL GET NOTICE
SECTION 1.

Municipal Budget of the BOROUGH OF HAWTHORNE, COUNTY OF PASSAIC for the Fiscal Year 2016

Be It Resolved, that the following statements of revenues and appropriations shall constitute the Municipal Budget for year 2016;

Be it Further Resolved, that said Budget be published in the Hawthorne Press in the issue of April 14 , 2016
_ The Governing Body of the Borough of Hawthorne does hereby approve the following as the Budget for the year 2016:
RECORDED VOTE
(Insert last name) | { ABSTAINED {
AYES 4 NAYS {
4 { ABSENT {
{ {

Notice is hereby given that the Budget and Tax Resolution was approved by the GOVERNING BODY of the BOROUGH OF HAWTHORNE, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, on

April 6 , 2016

A Hearing on the Budget and Tax Resolution will be held at the MUNICIPAL BUILDING ,on May 4, 2016 at 7:00 o ‘clock (p.m.) at which time and place

objections to said Budget and Tax Resolution for the year 2016 may be presented by taxpayers or other interested persons.

SHEET 2






EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (CONTINUED)

SUMMARY OF 2015 APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDED AND CANCELED

GENERAL BUDGET WATER UTILITY
UTILITY UTILITY

BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS - ADOPTED BUDGET 20,799,042.00 3,07* 72=.00
BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS Al'™"" BY N.J.S. 40A:4-87 46,948.96
EMERGENCY APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 20,845,990.96 3,071,22° "
EXPENDITURES:

PAID OF CHARGED (INCLUDING RESERVE FOR

UNCOLLECTED TAXES) “"™383,615.93 3,012,566.61

RESERVED 919,091.28 38,268.52

UNEXPENDED BALANCES CANCELED 43,283.75 20,397.87
. TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND UNEXPENDED

~ALANCES CANCELED 20,845,990.96 3,071,233.0

OVEREXPENDITURES*

* SEE BUDGET APPROPRIATION ITEMS SO MARKED TO THE RIGHT OF COLUMN “EXPENDED 2015 RESERVED.”

SHEET 3A

EXPLANATIONS OF APPROPRIATIONS FOR
"OTHER EXPENSES"

The amounts appropriated under the title of "Other

Expenses" are for operating costs other than "Salaries 8

Wages".

Some of the items included in "Other Expenses" are

Materials, supplies and non-bondable equipment;

Repairs and maintenance of buildings, equipment,

roads, etc.

Contractual services for garbage and trash removal,

fire hydrant service, aid to volunteer fire companies, etc.

Printing and advertising, utifity services, insurance
and rmany other items essential to the services rendered

by municipal government.



EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (CONTINUED)
BUDGET MESSAGE
Under the terms of the Borough's various labor contracts employees are required to make contributions towards their Health Benefits. The following schedule discloses

the impact of these contributions on the 2016 Budget:

Projected Group Health Insurance Costs - 2016 $1,683,844.00
Projected Employee Contributions - 2016 389,744.00
Group Health Insurance Budget Appropriation - 2016 $1,294,100.00

"Ci S" CALCULATIONS

N.J.S.40A:4 - 45.1 et. seq. "The Local Government Cap Law" places limits on municipal expenditures. Commonly referred to as the "CAPS",it is actually calculated by a method established
by the law.

In general the actual calculation works as follows. Starting with the figure in the 2015 budget for Total General Appropriations certain 2015 budget figures are subtracted; including
the reserve for uncollected taxes, debt service, State and Federal aid, etc. Take the resulting figure and multiply it by 0.0% and this gives you the basic "CAP" or the amount of appropriations increase
allowed over the 2015 Total General Appropriations. The Total General Appropriations may also be increased by 3.5%, if prior, to the introduction of the 2016 budget an index rate ordinance is approved
by the governing body.

In addition to the increase allowed above, any increase funded by increase valuations from new construction or improvements is also allowed.

Also, the "CAPS" may be exceeded if approved by referendum. The actual "CAPS" for this municipality will be reviewed and approved by the Division of Local Government Services in the

State Department of Community Affairs, but the calculations upon which this budget was prepared are as follows:

SHEET 3B



Total General Appropriations for 2015
Add: Cap Base Adjustment -
Adjusted Total General Appropriations for 2015
Less Exceptions:
Total Other Operations
Total Interlocal Service Agreements
Total Public & Private Programs
Total Capital Improvements
Total Municipal Debt Service
Deferred Charges to Future Taxation
Reserve for Uncollected Taxes
Total Exceptions
Amount on Which 3.50% is Applied
3.50% “"CAP"
Allowable Operating Appropriations before Additional Exceptions
per (N.J.S.A. 40a: 4 - 45.3)
Add:
Increase in Ratables from New Construction & Improvements
Cap Bank

Maximum Allowable Appropriations After Modifications

EXPLANATORY STA™™"*™"IT - (CONTINUED)

BOROUGH OF HAWTHORNE

"CAPS" CALCULATIONS

SHEET 3C

$20,799,042.00

20,799,042.00

$3,136,307.00

71,105.00
190,000.00
2,079,141.00
21,500.00

1,660,000 NN

7,158,053.00

13,640,989.00

477,434.62

14,118,423.62

7,691.00
795,033.64

$14,921,148.26




EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (CONT"**'"=D)
BOROUGH OF HAWTHORNE
SUMMARY 2016 TAX LEVY CAP CALCULATION

LEVY CAP CALCULATION
PRIOR YEAR AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES
CAP BASE ADJUSTMENT
LESS: PRIOR YEAR DEFERRED CHARGES TO FUTURE TAXATION UNFUNDED
LESS: PRIOR YEAR DEFERRED CHARGES - EMERGENCIES
LESS: PRIOR YEAR RECYCING TAX
LESS: CHANGES IN SERVICE PROVIDER - TRANSFER OF SERVICE/FUNCTION
NET PRIOR YEAR TAX LEVY FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES FOR CAP CALCULATION
PLUS 2% CAP INCREASE
ADJUSTED TAX LEVY
PLUS: ASSUMPTION OF SERVICE/FUNCTION
ADJUSTED TAX LEVY PRIOR TO EXCLUSIONS
EXCLUSIONS:
ALLOWABLE SHARED SERVICE AGREEMENTS INCREASE
ALLOWABLE HEALTH INSURANCE COST INCREASE
ALLOWABLE PENSION OBLIGATION INCREASE
ALLOWABLE LOSAP INCREASE
ALLOWABLE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS INCREASE
ALLOWABLE DEBT SERVICE AND CAPITAL LEASES INCREASE
RECYCLING TAX APPROPRIATION
DEFERRED CHARGES TO FUTURE TAXATION UNFUNDED
CURRENT YEAR DEFERRED CHARGES - EMERGENCIES
ADD TOTAL EXCLUSIONS
LESS CANCELLED OR UNEXPENDED EXCLUSIONS
ADJUSTED TAX LEVY AFTER EXCLUSIONS
ADDITIONS:
NEW RATABLES:
INCREASE IN VALUATIONS (NEW CONSTRUCTION AND ADDITIONS)
PRIOR YEAR'S LOCAL MUNICIPAL PURPOSE TAX RATE (PER $100)
NEW RATABLE ADJUSTMENT TO LEVY
2013 CAP BANK UTILIZED IN 2016
2014 CAP BANK UTILIZED IN 2016
2015 CAP BANK UTILIZED IN 2016
AMOUNTS APPROVED BY REFERENDUM

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION
AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION OR MUNICIPAL URPOSES - AS SET FORTH IN THIS BUDGET

SHEET 3D

$13,790,578.46

21,500.00
19,000.00

13,750.078.46
275.001.57
14.025.080.03

14,025,080.03

88,084.00

178,138.00
19,000.00

285,223.00
43|2° A NN
14,267,019.U3

$ 681,100

% 1.1280
7,689.62
$14,274,708
$14,052,701




















































































































































Ar ual List of Change Orders Approved
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11

Contracting Unit: Borough of Hawthorne Year Ending: December 31, 2015

The following is a complete list of all change orders which caused the originally awarded contract price to be exceeded by more than 20 percent. For regulatory details

please consult N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1 et. seq. Please identify each change order by name of project.

For each change order listed above, submit with introduced budget a copy of governing body resolution authorizing the change order and an Affidavit of Publication for

the newspaper notice required by N.J.A.C.. 5:30-11.9(d). (Affidavit must include a copy of the newspaper notice.)

If you have not had a change order exceeding 20 percent threshold for the year indicated above please check here [ nd certify below.

s Clerk of Governing Body

SHEET 40











